Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Public Services (effective October 1, 2017)

Commodity Charges Inside Rate Proposed Outside Rate Proposed
All Units S 282 § 290 $ 564 S 5.81

Commodity Charges Inside Rate Proposed Outside Rate Proposed
All Units S 421 S 434 § 842 S 8.67

Commodity Charges Inside Rate Proposed Outside Rate Proposed
First 35 Units S 282 § 290 $ 564 S 5.81
Next 765 Units S 255 S 2.63 S 510 S 5.25
Next 2200 Units S 227 S 234§ 454 S 4.68
Over 3000 Units S 196 S 202 S 392 S 4.04
Intergovernmental S 1.96 $ 2.02 S 392 S 4.04

Fixed Charges Inside Rate Proposed Outside Rate Proposed
WT1 5/8" & 3/4" S 851 S 877 S 17.02 S 17.53
wrt2 1" S 21.26 S 2190 S 4252 S 43.80
WT3 11/2" S 42.48 S 4375 § 84.96 S 87.51
w14 2" S 67.95 S 69.99 S 13592 S 140.00
w15 3" S 135.96 S 140.04 S 27192 S 280.08
WT6 4" S 21243 S 218.80 S 424.86 S 437.61
WT7 6" S 42484 S 43759 §$ 849.68 S 875.17
w18 8" S 679.09 S 699.46 S 1,358.18 S 1,398.93
WwT10 10" S 1,231.67 S 1,268.62
wT12 12" S 1,826.21 S 1,881.00

Commodity Charges Inside Rate Proposed Outside Rate Proposed
All Units S 490 S 505 §$ 9.80 S 10.09

Fixed Charges Inside Rate Outside Rate
WT1 5/8" & 3/4" S 13.17 S 13.57 S 2634 S 27.13
wTt2 1" S 3299 S 33.98 S 65.98 S 67.96
WT3 11/2" S 66.01 S 67.99 S 132.02 S 135.98
w14 2" S 105.56 S 108.73 S 21112 S 217.45
w15 3" S 211.15 S 217.48 S 42230 S 434.97
WT6 4" S 32992 S 339.82 S 659.84 S 679.64
WT7 6" S 659.82 S 679.61 S 1,319.64 S 1,359.23
w18 8" S 1,055.75 S 1,087.42 S 2,111.50 S 2,174.85

Industrial Surcharge BOD SS
Inside Rate S 59.34 S 52.74
Outside Rate S 118.68 S 105.48




Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Public Services (effective October 1, 2017)
Residential Flat Rate
Inside Rate S 4756 S 48.99
Outside Rate S 95.12 §$ 97.97
Septage Tickets
1 Ticket per 1000 Gallons of Tank Capacity or Fraction Thereof S 42.10 S 43.36
1 Ticket per 3000 Gallons of Tank Capacity or Fraction Thereof S 126.30 S 130.09
Tap/Meter Fee Structure - Residential (effective January 1, 2018)
Water Service and Meter Price
3/4" x 5/8" Water Meter Connected to Yoke S 205.00
3/4" Water Tap (service line, meter setter and box) S 1,610.00
3/4" x 5/8" Meter Set in Parallel w/Existing Meter (meter, setter and box) S 565.00
1" Meter Connected to Yoke S 260.00
1" Water Tap (service line, meter setter, box) S 1,610.00
11/2" Meter S 455.00
2" Meter S 590.00
3" Meter with By-Pass S 3,100.00
4" Meter with By-Pass S 3,900.00
Hydrant Meter
Application Fee S 50.00
5/8" Hydrant Meter Deposit - Refundable S 500.00
3" Hydrant Meter Deposit - Refundable S 1,220.00
Additional Trip to Set Meter S 25.00
Sewer service line with clean-out
4" Sewer Tap S 2,080.00
Sewer clean-out/preparation (locating and excavation must be paid by plumber
4" Sewer Clean-Out Actual Cost
6" Sewer Clean-Out Actual Cost
Frontage
Sewer - per LF S 20.00
Water - per LF S 15.00
Acerage
Sewer - per AC S 350.00

Water - per AC S 350.00




Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Electric

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE RATE 17-OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability
Available to the individual customer at locations on the City's distribution system

Monthly Rate

(A) BRACKET MOUNTED LUMINAIRES
All-night outdoor lighting service using City standard equipment mounted on standard poles (thirty- five (35)
foot, class 6 wood poles):

kWh Per . Monthly
Lumens Wattage Type of Fixture
Month Charge
High Pressure Sodium Vapor
9,500 100 47 Suburban S 10.44
9,500 100 47 Urban (Cobra Head) S 14.31
9,500 100 47 Post Top (Town & Country) S 14.31
22,000 200 84 Suburban S 15.83
27,500 250 94 New Style (Town & Country) S 28.10
27,500 250 104 Urban (Cobra Head) S 17.53
27,500 250 104 Architectual/Parking Lot S 35.73
50,000 400 156 Architectual/Parking Lot S 37.58
9,000 100 43 New Style (Town & Country) S 17.53
20,000 250 94 Urban (Cobra Head) S 29.60
20,000 250 94 Architectual/Parking Lot S 39.67
40,000 400 155 Urban (Cobra Head) S 36.00
40,000 400 155 Architectual/Parking Lot S 41.50
110,000 1000 302 High Mast, Concrete Base (Single) S 101.73
110,000 1000 302 High Mast, Concrete Base(Add for Double) S 32.79
4,000 100 41 Post Top (Town & Country) S 10.44
7,500 175 75 Post Top (Town & Country) S 14.31
7,500 175 75 Suburban S 10.44
7,500 175 75 Urban (Cobra Head) S 14.31
20,000 400 152 Urban or Suburban S 15.83
5,700 50 14 Suburban (100 Watt Eq.) $ 10.44
4,700 54 15 Urban (Cobra Head 100 Watt Eq.) S 10.88
5,000 47 13 New Style (Town & Country 250 Watt Eq.) S 28.10
17,000 150 41 Urban (Cobra Head 250 Watt Eq.) S 17.53
26,000 238 65 Urban (Cobra Head 400 Watt Eq.) S 21.34
11,000 86 23 Architectual/Parking Lot (250 Watt Eq.) S 35.73
17,000 130 35 Architectual/Parking Lot (250 Watt Eq.) S 37.58
47,000 376 54 Vector (400 Watt Eq) S 40.26

(B) OTHER LUMINAIRES
Decorative and non-standard luminaires can be installed on request, at the City's option, at the rate in (A)
above plus an extra monthly charge equal to 1.7% of the estimated difference in cost installed between the
luminaire and structure requested and the equivalent luminaire and wood pole in (A) above.



Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Electric
ELECTRIC SCHEDULE RATE 17-OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (contd)
Monthly Rate (cont'd)

(C) UNDERGROUND CHARGES
Additional monthly charge for the underground conductor system:

Feet Per Pole From Overhead System From Underground System
0-100 Feet $0.69 $0.49

100-200 Feet $1.24 $1.05

200-300 Feet $2.22 $2.02

300-400 Feet $3.19 $2.99

400-500 Feet $4.15 $3.94

(D) OTHER CHARGES
Additional monthly charge for the following items:

Charge Per Charge Per

Month Month

Extra Pole (35' Wood) $2.71 Down Guy $0.92
Extra Pole Height (40' Wood) $2.96 Fiberglass Pole (30/35') $5.17
Extra Pole Height (45' Wood) $4.45 Fiberglass Pole (40') $6.88
Extra Pole Height (50' Wood) $10.06 Long Bracket $1.10
Extra Pole Height (55' Wood) $10.97 Aluminum Pole (50') $20.00
Lighting Control Center $66.70 Decorative Base $4.26

(E) Service using overhead conductors 1s not available 1n any area designated by the City as underground
distribution area, nor in any area, location, or premises being served from an underground source.

(F) When the installation requires the cutting and replacing of pavement of more than one drive or one walkway
per luminaire, 1.7% of the estimated cost of this cutting and replacing of pavement will be added to the
charges above.

(G) When an installation is in an area served by a concrete-encased duct system, additional charges stated
above, will not apply and, instead, the additional monthly charge will be 1.7% of the estimated cost
of the underground conductor system

Explanatory Notes

A. Lamps will burn from approximately one half-hour after sunset until approximately one half-hour before
sunrise. The City will readily replace burned-out lamps and otherwise maintain the luminaires during regular
day-time working hours following notification by the Customer.

B. Luminaires will be installed only on City-owned poles, and all facilities necessary for service under this
Schedule, including fixtures, lamps, controls, poles, hardware, transformers, conductors, and other
appurtenances shall be owned and maintained by the City.

C. Equipment (such as disconnecting switches) not supplied by the City as standard is not available under this
Schedule, and shall not be installed by the Customer.

D. This Schedule is not available for seasonal or other part-time operation of outdoor luminaires.

SALES TAX
The appropriate North Carolina sales tax shall be added to the above electric rates.

Effective for bills rendered on and after July 1, 2017



Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Electric

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE RATE 29-FLOOD LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability
Available to the individual customer at locations on the City's distribution system

Monthly Rate
(A) BRACKET MOUNTED LUMINAIRES
All-night outdoor lighting service using City standard equipment mounted on standard poles (thirty- five
(35) foot, class 6 wood poles):

Lumens kWh Per Type of Fixture Monthly
Month Charge
High Pressure Sodium Vapor
27,500 104 250 Watt S 20.60
50,000 156 400 Watt S 22.48
20,000 94 250 Watt S 20.60
40,000 155 400 Watt S 22.48
110,000 302 1,000 Watt S 30.40
22,000 54 400 Watt Eq. S 22.48

(B) OTHER LUMINAIRES
Decorative and non-standard luminaires can be installed on request, at the City's option, at the rate in (A)
above plus an extra monthly charge equal to 1.7% of the estimated difference in cost installed between the
luminaire and structure requested and the equivalent luminaire and wood pole in (A) above.

(C) UNDERGROUND CHARGES
Additional monthly charge for the underground conductor system:

0-100 Feet $0.69 $0.49
100-200 Feet $1.24 $1.05
200-300 Feet $2.22 $2.02
300-400 Feet $3.19 $2.99
400-500 Feet $4.15 $3.94

(D) OTHER CHARGES
Additional monthly charge for the following items:

Charge Per Charge Per
Month Month
Extra Pole (35' Wood) $2.71 Down Guy $0.92
Extra Pole Height (40' Wood) $2.95 Fiberglass Pole (30/35') $5.17
Extra Pole Height (45' Wood) $4.45 Fiberglass Pole (40') $6.88
Extra Pole Height (50' Wood) $10.06 Long Bracket $1.10
Extra Pole Height (55' Wood) $10.97 Aluminum Pole (50'") $20.00

Lighting Control Center $66.70 Decorative Base $4.26




Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Electric

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE RATE 29-FLOOD LIGHTING SERVICE (contq)

Monthly Rate (cont'd)
(E) Service using overhead conductors 1s not available 1n any area designated by the City as underground
distribution area, nor in any area, location, or premises being served from an underground source.
(F) When the installation requires the cutting and replacing of pavement of more than one drive or one
walkway per luminaire, 1.7% of the estimated cost of this cutting and replacing of pavement will be added

to the charges above.
(G) When an installation is in an area served by a concrete-encased duct system, additional charges stated

above, will not apply and, instead, the additional monthly charge will be 1.7% of the estimated cost
of the underground conductor system

Explanatory Notes

A. Lamps will burn from approximately one half-hour after sunset until approximately one half-hour before
sunrise. The City will readily replace burned-out lamps and otherwise maintain the luminaires during
regular day-time working hours following notification by the Customer.

B. Luminaires will be installed only on City-owned poles, and all facilities necessary for service under this
Schedule, including fixtures, lamps, controls, poles, hardware, transformers, conductors, and other
appurtenances shall be owned and maintained by the City.

C. Equipment (such as disconnecting switches) not supplied by the City as standard is not available under this
Schedule, and shall not be installed by the Customer.

D. This Schedule is not available for seasonal or other part-time operation of outdoor luminaires.

SALES TAX
The appropriate North Carolina sales tax shall be added to the above electric rates.

Effective for bills rendered on and after July 1, 2017
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Electric

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE RATE STRLT-STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability
Available to Municipal, County, State, or Federal Government on the City's distribution system. This schedule is

Monthly Rate

(A) BRACKET MOUNTED LUMINAIRES
All-night outdoor lighting service using City standard equipment mounted on standard poles (thirty- five (35)
foot, class 6 wood poles):

kWh Per . Monthly
Lumens Wattage Type of Fixture
Month Charge
High Pressure Sodium Vapor

9,500 100 47 Urban (Cobra Head) S 10.88
9,500 100 47 Pedestrain Light S 37.65
9,500 100 47 Post Top Light S 11.45
9,500 100 47 New Style (Town & Country) S 11.45
27,500 250 104 Urban (Cobra Head) S 13.48
27,500 250 104 Vector S 37.02
50,000 400 156 Urban (Cobra Head) S 16.16
50,000 400 156 Vector S 40.25
124,000 1000 391 Urban (Cobra Head) S 31.85
7,500 175 75 Urban (Cobra Head) S 9.14
10,000 250 104 Urban (Cobra Head) S 8.96
20,000 400 152 Urban or Suburban S 12.14
4,700 54 15 Urban (Cobra Head 100 Watt Eq.) S 10.88
5,000 47 13 New Style (Town & Country 250 Watt Eq.) S 11.45
17,000 150 41 Urban (Cobra Head 250 Watt Eq.) S 13.48
26,000 238 65 Urban (Cobra Head 400 Watt Eq.) S 16.16
47,000 376 54 Vector (400 Watt Eq) S 40.26

(B) OTHER LUMINAIRES
Decorative and non-standard luminaires can be installed on request, at the City's option, at the rate in (A)
above plus an extra monthly charge equal to 1.7% of the estimated difference in cost installed between the
luminaire and structure requested and the equivalent luminaire and wood pole in (A) above.

(C) UNDERGROUND CHARGES
Additional monthly charge for the underground conductor system:

0-100 Feet $0.69 $0.49
100-200 Feet $1.24 $1.05
200-300 Feet $2.22 $2.02
300-400 Feet $3.19 $2.99

400-500 Feet $4.15 $3.94




Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Electric

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE RATE STRLT-STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (cont'a)

Monthly Rate (cont'd)

(D) OTHER CHARGES
Additional monthly charge for the following items:

Charge Per Charge Per

Month Month

Extra Pole (35' Wood) $2.71 Down Guy $0.92
Extra Pole Height (40' Wood) $2.95 Fiberglass Pole (30/35') $5.17
Extra Pole Height (45' Wood) $4.45 Fiberglass Pole (40') $6.88
Extra Pole Height (50' Wood) $10.06 Long Bracket $1.10
Extra Pole Height (55' Wood) $10.97 Aluminum Pole (50') $20.00
Lighting Control Center $66.70 Decorative Base $4.26

(E) Service using overhead conductors 1s not available 1n any area designated by the City as underground
distribution area, nor in any area, location, or premises being served from an underground source.

(F) When the installation requires the cutting and replacing of pavement of more than one drive or one
walkway per luminaire, 1.7% of the estimated cost of this cutting and replacing of pavement will be added to
the charges above.

(G) When an installation is in an area served by a concrete-encased duct system, additional charges stated
above, will not apply and, instead, the additional monthly charge will be 1.7% of the estimated cost
of the underground conductor system

Explanatory Notes

A. Lamps will burn from approximately one half-hour after sunset until approximately one half-hour before
sunrise. The City will readily replace burned-out lamps and otherwise maintain the luminaires during regular
day-time working hours following notification by the Customer.

B. Luminaires will be installed only on City-owned poles, and all facilities necessary for service under this
Schedule, including fixtures, lamps, controls, poles, hardware, transformers, conductors, and other
appurtenances shall be owned and maintained by the City.

C. Equipment (such as disconnecting switches) not supplied by the City as standard is not available under this
Schedule, and shall not be installed by the Customer.

D. This Schedule is not available for seasonal or other part-time operation of outdoor luminaires.

E. All facilities necessary for service under this Schedule, including fixtures, lamps, controls, poles, or other
structures, hardware, transformers, conductors, and other appurtenances shall be owned and maintained by
the City. Variance from this ownership clause must be approved by the Director of Electric Utilities.

SALES TAX
The appropriate North Carolina sales tax shall be added to the above electric rates.

Effective for bills rendered on and after July 1, 2017
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Electric

RENEWAL ENERGY PORTFOLIO STANDARDS (REPS) CHARGE

Applicability

The Renewable Energy Portfolio Standards Charge set forth in this Rider is applicable to all customer accounts
receiving electric service from the City of High Point ("City"), except as provided below. These charges are
collected for the expressed purpose of enabling the City to meets its Renewable Energy Portfolio Standards
compliance obligations as required by the North Carolina General Assembly in its Senate Bill 3 ratified on
August 2, 2007.

Billing
Monthly electric charges for each customer account computed under the City's applicable electric rate
schedule will be increased by an amount determined by the table below:

Monthly Charges
Renewable DSM/Energy Total REPS
Customer Type Resources Efficiency Charge
Residential Account S 062 S - S 0.62
Commercial Account S 339 § - S 3.39
Industrial Account S 3495 S - S 34.92
Exceptions

Industrial and Commercial Customer Opt-out

All industrial customers, regardless of size, and large commercial customers with usage greater than one million
kWh's per year can elect not to participate in City's demand-side management and energy efficiency measures
in favor of its own implemented demand-side management and energy efficiency measures by giving
appropriate written notice to the City. In the event such customers "opt-out", they are not subject to the
DSM/Energy Efficiency portion of the charges above. All customers are subject to the Renewable Resources
portion of the charges above.

Auxiliary Service Accounts

The following service schedules will not be considered accounts because of the low energy use associated with
them and the near celtainty that customers served under these schedules already will pay a per account
charge under another residential, commercial or industrial service schedule:

e Schedule 17 & 29 - Outdoor Lighting Flood Lighting Service (metered and unmetered)
e Schedule Z - Street and Public Lighting Service

e Schedule 20 & 22 -Traffic Signal Service

e Etc.

SALES TAX
The appropriate North Carolina sales tax shall be added to the above electric rates.

Effective for bills rendered on and after July 1, 2017
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